

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, for and on behalf of investment funds for which it acts as
investment manager,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of the
Treasury, MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, and FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 13-mc-01288 (Royce C. Lamberth, District Judge)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Myron T. Steele
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6030
Fax: (302) 658-1192

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Individual Freedom*

July 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Net Worth Sweep	4
II. Preferred Stock Under The Delaware General Corporation Law	10
III. The Net Worth Sweep Is Invalid Under Section 151(c)	12
IV. The Net Worth Sweep Is Void And Unenforceable	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co. v. Audax Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 107 A.3d 1082 (Del. Ch. 2014)	19
<i>Hildreth v. Castle Dental Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 939 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2007)	20
<i>Kain v. Angle</i> , 111 Va. 415, 69 S.E. 355 (1910)	4
<i>Liebermann v. Frangiosa</i> , 844 A.2d 992 (Del. Ch. 2002)	19
<i>Pa. Co. for Insurances on Lives & Granting Annuities v. Cox</i> , 199 A. 671 (Del. 1938)	16
<i>Shintom Co., Ltd. v. Audiovox Corp.</i> , 888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005)	11, 19
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)	11, 19
<i>Starring v. Am. Hair & Felt Co.</i> , 191 A. 887 (Del. Ch. 1937)	11
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 7 A.3d 973 (Del. Ch. 2010)	15
<i>Treves v. Menzies</i> , 142 A.2d 520 (Del. Ch. 1958)	16
<i>Triplex Shoe Co. v. Rice & Hutchins, Inc.</i> , 152 A.2d 342 (Del. 1930)	11
<i>U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy</i> , 2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000)	5
<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003)	4

<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	19
<i>Weinberg v. Baltimore Brick Co.</i> , 114 A.2d 812 (Del. 1955)	9
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 1710.10	4
26 C.F.R. § 1.305-5	14
*8 DEL. C. § 151	passim
8 DEL. C. § 242	16
8 DEL. C. § 251	19
12 U.S.C. § 4617	2
VA. CODE § 13.1-638	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations & Business Organizations</i> , (3rd ed. 2015)	11, 17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1999)	15, 17
Richard M. Buxbaum, <i>Preferred Stock—Law and Draftsmanship</i> , 42 Cal. L. Rev. 243 (1954)	13, 14
David A. Drexler, Lewis S. Black, Jr. & A. Gilchrist Sparks III, <i>Delaware Corporation Law & Practice</i> , (2014)	20
11 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 5283	13
12 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 5443	16
Lawrence E. Mitchell, <i>The Puzzling Paradox of Preferred Stock (And Why We Should Care About It)</i> , 51 Bus. Law. 443 (1996)	14
Mark E. Van Der Weide, <i>Against Fiduciary Duties to Corporate Stakeholders</i> , 21 Del. J. Corp. L. 27 (1996)	13
